

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**KIM JACKSON,**

Appellant,

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

**CASE NO. SC13-2090**

**L.T. CASE NO. 2008-CF-010726**

\_\_\_\_\_/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE **FOURTH** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR **DUVAL** COUNTY, FLORIDA

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

**NADA M. CAREY**  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLA. BAR NO. 0648825  
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 606-8500  
[nada.carey@flpd2.com](mailto:nada.carey@flpd2.com)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE (S)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.. . . .	1
ARGUMENT. . . . .	1
Issue 1	
THE STATE'S EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE JACKSON'S GUILT OF PREMEDITATED MURDER.. . . .	1
Issue 3	
THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WHERE, ASSUMING JACKSON'S COMPLICITY IN THE MURDER, THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE JACKSON HAD KNOWLEDGE OR CONTROL OVER THE MANNER OF DEATH.. . . .	6
CONCLUSION. . . . .	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .	7
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE. . . . .	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Horne v. State</u> , 997 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009) . . . . .	2
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 963 So.2d 180 (Fla. 2007) . . . . .	5
<u>Kocaker v. State</u> , 119 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 2013) . . . . .	2
<b><u>RULES</u></b>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(a)(6) . . . . .	5
<b><u>OTHER</u></b>	
<i>Charles W. Ehrhardt</i> , <u>Erhardt's Florida Evidence</u> , s. 401.1 (2013 ed.) . . . . .	2
